MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Снар. 491.

Chapter 491.

Resolve for the repair of the road from Fort Kent to the east line of the state.

Repair of road from Fort Kent to E, line of the state Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend one thousand dollars during the year one thousand eight hundred and forty seven, in opening and repairing the road, (as laid out by the county commissioners), from Fort Kent to the east line of the state; provided, that the agent for the state of Massachusetts shall expend an equal sum; and provided also, that the inhabitants on said road shall expend an equal sum in labor or materials in improving said road.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

Chapter 492.

Resolve abating the taxes on township number six in the ninth range west from the east line of the state.

Abatement of taxes on No. 6, R. 9.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and is hereby directed to abate two third parts of the state and county taxes, for the year one thousand eight hundred and forty-four, assessed on the town aforementioned; and he is also directed to charge the county of Piscataquis with the amount of county tax abated.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

Chapter 493.

Resolve in favor of Joel Pelton.

In favor of Joel Pelton. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to Joel Pelton of Madrid, or his assigns, one lot of land equal in amount to those conveyed to revolutionary soldiers and the widows thereof, under former resolves of this state.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

Chapter 494.

Resolve in favor of James L. Child.

In favor of James Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to examine the claims of James L. Child for services rendered in making

545

Снар. 495.

purchases of supplies in Boston for the troops called out in eighteen hundred and thirty-nine for the protection of the northeastern frontier and to allow such further sum in addition to the amount which has been received by him, as they shall deem to be equitable and just, and to draw a warrant on the treasurer therefor.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

Chapter 495.

Resolve in favor of James Hersey third and John J. Perry

Resolved, That there be paid to James Hersey third and John Infavor of James J. Perry five dollars and forty cents each, it being the balance due J. Peny. them for services as members of a court martial convened at Bethel in March in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and forty-four which amount was not allowed in the pay roll of eighteen hundred and forty-five through mistake.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

Chapter 496.

Resolve in favor of George Willston.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of state to In favor of Geo. George Willston of Brunswick the sum of four dollars per month for one year from the first day of April in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-six for an injury sustained while performing military duty in the service of the state.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

Chapter 497.

Resolve providing for the transmission of a certain act to school committees.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to cause the For transmission act to establish a board of education to be printed, and to send one school committcopy of the same to the superintending school committee of each town, and the clerk of each plantation in this state.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]